

No. 22-562

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN DOUGLASS, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
SHINGO ALEXANDER DOUGLASS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NIPPON YUSEN KABUSHIKI KAISHA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
CIVIL PROCEDURE PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Alan B. Morrison
(Counsel of Record)
2000 H Street NW
Washington D.C. 20052
202 994 7120
abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

January 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 5

 A. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY
 DECIDED A QUESTION EXPRESSLY LEFT
 OPEN BY THIS COURT AND DID SO IN A
 WAY THAT UNSETTLED A NUMBER OF
 AREAS OF LAW..... 5

 B. RULE 4(K)(2) ALLOWS FOR PERSONAL
 JURISDICTION IN THIS CASE WITHOUT
 ALLOWING IT WHERE THE DEFENDANT
 LACKS SUBSTANTIAL RELEVANT
 CONNECTION WITH THE UNITED STATES..
 13

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Unione Mediterranea Di Sicurta, 364 F.3d 646 (5th Cir. 2004)	16
Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court, 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	5, 6, 15
Burnham v. Sup. Ct., 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	7
Daimler AG v. Bauman, 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	10
Ford Motor Company v. Montana Eighth Judicial District, 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	11
Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall, 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	7
In Plixer International, Inc. v. Scrutinizer GmbH, 905 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018).....	15
International Shoe Co. v. Washington, 326 U.S. 310 (1946)	16
J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro, 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	7
Jones v. Flowers, 547 U.S. 220 (2006)	7
M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co., 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	7
Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd., 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	13
Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	7
Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co., Ltd, 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	8, 10, 13, 14, 16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2073..... 8
28 U.S.C. § 2403..... 8
Commodity Exchange Act, 7 U.S.C. § 1 9
Death on the High Seas Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30302. 10

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Rule 4(k)(2).....2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
Rule 4(k)(1)(C) 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fifth Amendment.....2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 13, 16, 17
Fourteenth Amendment 3, 5, 6, 7, 9
